RE 92706/2024-02-14, Bosch Rexroth AG
Axial piston variable pump
A10VO series 60
RE 92706/2024-02-14
Replaces: 2023-10-20
Features
	▶ Variable pump with axial piston rotary group in
swashplate design for hydrostatic drives in open circuit.

▶ Open circuit
Contents
Type code	 2
Hydraulic fluids	 4
Working pressure range	 6
Technical data	 7
DR0 – Pressure controller	 9
DRF / DRS / DRC – Pressure flow controller	 10
EC4 – Electro-hydraulic control valve (positive control)	12
Dimensions, size 45	 14
Dimensions, through-drive	 18
Overview of mounting options	 19
Combination pumps A10VO + A10VO	 20
Connector for solenoids	 21
Pressure sensor PR4	 21
Swivel angle sensor SWS25 (order code L)	 22
Swivel angle sensor PAL2/10 (order codes H and P)	 23
Installation instructions	 24
Project planning notes	 26
Safety instructions	 27
Related documentation	 28
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 92706/2024-02-14
2 A10VO | Axial piston variable pump
Type code
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
A10V O 0 045 00 0 / 60 V B2 0 0
Axial piston unit 045
01 Swashplate design, variable ● A10V
Operating mode 045
02 Pump, open circuit ● O
Pressure range 045
03 Medium pressure version (pressure range, see table of values on page 6) ● 0
Size (NG)
04 Geometric displacement, see table of values on page 7 045
Control device: Basic controller 045
05 Pressure controller Hydraulic Fixed setting ● DR0
With flow
controller
X-T open ● DRF
X-T plugged With flushing function ● DRS
X-T plugged Without flushing function ● DRC
Electro-hydraulic control system Positive control U = 12/24 V I = 1500 mA ● EC4
Auxiliary control function pressure regulation 045
06 Without additional controller (without symbol) ● 00
Auxiliary regulator function, flow control 045
07 Without additional controller (without symbol) ● 0
Connector for solenoids1) 045
08 Without connector (without solenoid, only for hydraulic control) ● 0
DEUTSCH – molded connector, 2-pin – without suppressor diode (for electric controls) ● P
Swivel angle sensor 045
09 Without swivel angle sensor ● 0
With electric swivel angle sensor SWS25
(as per data sheet 95153)
Ratiometric Power supply U = 5 V DC ○ L
With electric swivel angle sensor PAL
(as per data sheet 95161)
Ratiometric ○ H
Sent ○ P
Pressure sensor 045
10 Without pressure sensor ● 0
With pressure sensor PR4 (SENT)
(as per data sheet 95156)
Thread M14 x 1.5 Power supply U = 5 V DC ○ 1
Thread G1/4 Power supply U = 5 V DC ● 2
Prepared for pressure sensor on the measuring port MB Thread G1/4 ● 33)
Thread M14 × 1.5 (standard) ● 43)
Series 045
11 Series 6, index 0 ● 60
Version of port and fastening threads 045
12 Hydraulic connections, with O-ring seal based on ISO 11926;
metric fastening thread according to DIN 13 at the through drive ● D2)
Metric connections with O-ring seal based on ISO 6149;
metric fastening thread according to DIN 13 at the through drive ○ M
1)	 Connectors for other electric components may deviate
2)	 Also applies to the version without through drive
3)	 The pressure sensor must be designed for at least 420 bar.
● = Available ○ = On request
� RE 92706/2024-02-14, Bosch Rexroth AG
3� Axial piston variable pump | A10VO
� Type code
Direction of rotation 045
13 Viewed on drive shaft Clockwise ● R
Counter-clockwise ● L
Sealing material 045
14 Shaft seal and O-rings FKM (fluorocarbon rubber) ● V
Mounting flange 045
15 Based on ISO 3019-1 (SAE J744) 101-2 (B) ● B2
Drive shaft 045
16 Splined shaft
ANSI B92.1a4)
7/8 in 13T 16/32DP ● S4
1 in 15T 16/32DP ● S5
Working port (For the selection of port and fastening thread, see also order item 12)
17 SAE flange ports,
port S and B
according to ISO 6162
Fastening thread version Position 045
DIN 13 Rear (not with PCV) ● A1
ASME B1.1 Rear (not with PCV) ● B1
DIN 13 Laterally opposite ● A2
ASME B1.1 Laterally opposite ● B2
Port plate version 045
18 Without noise optimization ● 0
Silent version with pre compression volume (only possible with port plate A2, B2) ● S
Through drive (for mounting options, see page 19)
19 Flange ISO 3019-1 Hub for splined shaft4)
Diameter Mount-
ing5)
Designation Diameter Designation
045
Without through drive ● N000
82-2 (A) A2 5/8 in 9T 16/32DP S2 ● A2S2
3/4 in 11T 16/32DP S3 ● A2S3
101-2 (B) B2 7/8 in 13T 16/32DP S4 ● B2S4
1 in 15T 16/32DP S5 ● B2S5
Reduction of the geometric displacement Vg min and Vg max 045
20 Displacement Vg min= 0 cm3; Vg max = Vg max ● 0
Other sensors 045
21 Without sensors ● 0
Standard/special version 045
22 Standard version ● 0
Special version ● S
Notice
	▶ Note the project planning notes on page 26.
	▶ Observe the project planning notes regarding each
control device
	▶ In addition to the type code, please specify the
relevant technical data when placing your order.
4)	 According to ANSI B92.1a (splined shaft according to ISO 3019-1)
5)	 Mounting hole pattern viewed on through drive
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
A10V O 0 045 00 0 / 60 V B2 0 0
● = Available ○ = On request
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 92706/2024-02-14
4 A10VO | Axial piston variable pump
Hydraulic fluids
Hydraulic fluids
The A10VO variable pump is designed for operation with
HLP mineral oil according to DIN 51524.
See the following data sheets for application instructions
and requirements for hydraulic fluids before the start of
project planning:
	▶ 90220: Hydraulic fluids based on mineral oils and
related hydrocarbons
Selection of hydraulic fluid
Bosch Rexroth evaluates hydraulic fluids on the basis of
the Fluid Rating according to the technical
data sheet 90235.
Hydraulic fluids with positive evaluation in the Fluid
Rating are provided in the following technical data sheet:
	▶ 90245: Bosch Rexroth Fluid Rating List for Rexroth
hydraulic components (pumps and motors)
The hydraulic fluid should be selected so that the
operating viscosity in the operating temperature range is
within the optimum range (νopt; see selection diagram).
Viscosity and temperature of hydraulic fluids
Viscosity Shaft seal Temperature2) Remarks
Cold start νmax ≤ 1600 mm²/s FKM ϑSt ≥ −25 °C t ≤ 3 min, without load (p ≤ 50 bar), n ≤ 1000 rpm
Permissible temperature difference between axial piston unit
and hydraulic fluid in the system maximum 25 K
Warm-up phase ν = 1600 … 400 mm²/s t ≤ 15 min, p ≤ 0.7 × pnom und n ≤ 0.5 × nnom
Permissible
operating range
ν = 400 … 10 mm²/s1) FKM ϑ ≤ +110 °C Measured at port Lx
νopt = 36 … 16 mm²/s Optimal operating viscosity and efficiency range
Short-term
operation
νmin = 10 … 7 mm²/s FKM t ≤ 3 min, p ≤ 0.3 × pnom, measured at port Lx
	▼ Selection diagram
−403) −25 −10 10 30 40 50 90 115700
7
10
40
60
20
100
200
400
600
1000
1600
VG 22
VG 32
VG 46
VG 68
VG 100
16
36

By using combination pumps, it is possible to have inde-
pendent circuits without the need for splitter gearboxes.
When ordering combination pumps the type designations
for the first and the second pump must be joined by a "+"
and are combined into one part number. Each single pump
should be ordered according to type code.
Notice
	▶ The combination pump type code is shown in
shortened form in the order confirmation.
Example:
A10VO0045 DRS000000/60DR+A10VO0045
EC4000PL2/60DR
	▶ Each through drive is plugged with a non-pressure-
resistant cover. This means the units must be sealed
with a pressure-resistant cover before commissioning.
Order example:
A10VO0045DRC000000/60DRVB2S4A2B2S4+
A10VO0045EC4000PL2/60DRVB2S4A20N000
A tandem pump, with two pumps of equal size, is
permissible without additional supports, assuming
that the dynamic mass acceleration does not exceed
maximum 10 g (= 98.1 m/s2).
For combination pumps consisting of more than two
pumps, the mounting flange must be rated for the
permissible mass torque (please contact us).
l1
l2
m2m1
m1, m2, m3 .... Weight of pump [kg]
l1, l2, l3... Distance from
center of gravity
[mm]
Mass torque
Mm = (m1 × l1 + m2 × l2 + m3 × l3) ×
1
[Nm]
102
Weight approx. NG
45
Mounting flange Through drive
B2 Without m kg 17.5
With m kg 20.8
Distance from center of gravity A(B)2 45
Mounting flange Through drive
B2 Without l1 mm 92
With l1 mm 108
Distance from center of gravity A(B)1 45
Mounting flange Through drive
B2 Without l1 mm 90
� RE 92706/2024-02-14, Bosch Rexroth AG
21� Axial piston variable pump | A10VO
� Connector for solenoids
Connector for solenoids
DEUTSCH DT04-2P-EP04
Molded, 2-pin, without bidirectional suppressor diode.
There is the following type of protection with the mounted
mating connector:
	▶ IPX7 (DIN/EN 60529) and
	▶ IPX9K (DIN 40050-9)
	▼ Switching symbol
	▼ Mating connector DEUTSCH DT06-2S-EP04
Consisting of DT designation
1 housing DT06-2S-EP04
1 wedge W2S
2 sockets 0462-201-16141
The mating connector is not included in the scope of
delivery. This can be supplied by Bosch Rexroth on

	▶ Information on environmental and EMC conditions
upon request.
	▶ Further information such as type codes,
technical data, dimensions and safety instructions
for the swivel angle sensor can be found in the
associated data sheet 95153.
	▶ Painting the sensor with electrostatic charge is not
permitted (danger: ESD damage)
	▼ Pin assignment
C
B A
PIN Port
A Ground GND
B Supply voltage Usupply
C Sensor signal OUT
Electrostatic discharge (ESD)
According to ISO 10605:2008
	▶ Contact discharge (probe touches the sensor)
±8 kV (sensor operated actively and passively)
	▶ Air discharge (arc between probe and sensor)
±15 kV (sensor operated actively and passively)
	▼ Mating connector DEUTSCH DT06-3S
Consisting of DT designation
1 housing, 3-pin DT06-3S-EP04
1 wedge W3S
3 sockets 0462-201-16141
The mating connector is not included in the scope of delivery.
This can be supplied by Bosch Rexroth on request.
� RE 92706/2024-02-14, Bosch Rexroth AG
23� Axial piston variable pump | A10VO
� Swivel angle sensor PAL2/10 (order codes H and P)
Swivel angle sensor PAL2/10 (order codes H and P)
Description
The angular or linear position sensor is used for contact-
less detection of the angular or linear position, e.g. of the
swivel angle of axial piston units in the swivel axis or on
the control spool by means of a Hall-effect-based sensor
ICs with a supply voltage of 5 V. The measured value is
converted either into an analog and a PWM signal or into
two partially redundant digital SENT signals. The sensor
can be used in industrial and mobile applications.
Features
	▶ Digital sensor for contactless measuring of the angle or
linear position of a corresponding solenoid unit, used,
for example, for detecting the swivel angle of axial
piston units in the swivel axis or on the control spool
by means of a Hall effect-based sensor IC.
	▶ Suitable for use in stationary and mobile applications
	▶ The measured value is converted either into an
analog signal and a PWM signal, or into two partially
redundant SENT signals.
	▶ Shock and vibration resistance
	▶ Type of protection (with plugged mating connector
and cable) IP6kx,IPx6, IPx7, IPx9k (ISO 20653)
	▶ Integrated electronic fault detection
	▶ A position generator at the cradle (in the swivel axis)
or at the control spool is required for the detection of
the swivel angle
	▶ CE conformity
Notice